

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

SAMUEL VOSS,	:	Case No. 2024-0257
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Hamilton County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	First Appellate District
QUICKEN LOANS, LLC and	:	
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC	:	Court of Appeals
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,	:	Case No. C 2300065
	:	
Appellants.	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

MATTHEW C. BLICKENSDERFER
(0073019)
Frost Brown Todd LLP
3300 Great American Tower
301 East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
513.651.6162
513.651.6981 fax
mblickensderfer@fbtlaw.com

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS (0095284)
Ashbrook Byrne Kresge LLC
P.O. Box 8248
Cincinnati, OH 45249
312.898.3932
bflowers@ashbrookbk.com

WILLIAM M. JAY
Goodwin Procter LLP
1900 N Street NW
Washington, DC 20036

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
NICHOLAS A. CORDOVA (0100969)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
614.466.5087 fax
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

W.B. MARKOVITS (0018514)
TERENCE R. COATES (0085579)
JUSTIN C. WALKER (0080001)
DYLAN J. GOULD (0097954)
Markovits, Stock & Demarco, LLC

202.346.4000
202.346.4444 fax
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

TIMOTHY M. BURKE (0009189)

Manley Burke LPA
225 W. Court Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
513.721.5525

513.721.4268 fax
tburke@manleyburke.com

Counsel for Appellants
Quicken Loans, LLC and Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

119 East Court Street, Suite 530
Cincinnati, OH 45202

513.651.3700
513.665.0219 fax
bmarkovits@msdlegal.com
tcoates@msdlegal.com
jwalker@msdlegal.com
dgould@msdlegal.com

MATTHEW C. METZGER (0082235)

Wolterman Law Office, LPA
434 W. Loveland Avenue
Loveland, OH 45150

513.790.4207
513.322.4557
matt@woltermanlaw.com

Counsel for Appellee
Samuel Voss

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
I. Ohio’s mortgage-satisfaction statute encourages lenders to record mortgage satisfactions promptly by allowing mortgagors to collect statutory damages for delays.	2
II. Plaintiffs who are entitled to recovery under the statute bring a class action.....	3
III. The General Assembly amends the statute to prevent class actions arising from COVID-19’s disruption of business operations.	3
IV. The trial court certifies the class before the amendment takes effect, and the First District affirms.	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s First Proposition of Law:.....	7
<i>The General Assembly may create statutory causes of action that confer standing on plaintiffs who have suffered no injury-in-fact.</i>	7
I. The Ohio Constitution allows the General Assembly to confer standing on uninjured persons by statute.	8
A. Standing was historically a matter of whether a plaintiff’s suit fit into a cause of action.	9
B. Federal courts’ reasons for departing from the cause-of-action view of standing do not apply to Ohio courts.....	13
II. The General Assembly conferred statutory standing on uninjured plaintiffs by creating a new cause of action in the mortgage-satisfaction	

statute and extending that cause of action to a group that includes uninjured persons.	16
A. This Court’s precedents already recognize that a statute confers standing without injury when it creates a cause of action and declares that a group comprised of some uninjured persons is eligible to bring suit.	17
B. The mortgage-satisfaction statute confers statutory standing by creating a new cause of action and making it available to a group that includes persons who have suffered no injury-in-fact.	19
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Second Proposition of Law:	20
<i>The amendment to the mortgage-satisfaction statute applies to all court proceedings that occur after its effective date.</i>	20
I. The amendment to the mortgage-satisfaction statute applies to all future proceedings in this case.....	21
II. This Court should allow the trial court to decide in the first instance whether the amendment requires decertification of the class.....	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Biggs v. Cooper ex rel. Cty. of Maricopa</i> , 341 P.3d 457 (Ariz. 2014)	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	10
<i>Bowers Office Prod., Inc. v. Univ. of Alaska</i> , 755 P.2d 1095 (Alaska 1988).....	12
<i>Cool v. Frenchko</i> , 2022-Ohio-3747 (10th Dist.)	5
<i>Cooper v. Hall</i> , 5 Ohio 320, 1832 WL 7 (1832).....	11
<i>Dorow’s Assignee v. Kelly</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 142 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1785)	11
<i>EPI of Cleveland, Inc. v. Limbach</i> , 42 Ohio St. 3d 103 (1989)	21, 23
<i>Est. of Fleenor v. Ottawa Cty.</i> , 2022-Ohio-3581	24
<i>Fort Trumbull Conservancy, LLC v. Alves</i> , 815 A.2d 1188 (Conn. 2003).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Lycan v. Cleveland</i> , 2016-Ohio-422	24
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	10
<i>Middletown v. Ferguson</i> , 25 Ohio St. 3d 71 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Columbus,</i> 2020-Ohio-6724	17, 18, 19
<i>ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. JobsOhio,</i> 2014-Ohio-2382	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Radatz v. Fannie Mae,</i> 2016-Ohio-1137	6
<i>Ralston v. Chrysler Credit Corp.,</i> No. L-98-1312, 1998 WL 852581 (6th Dist. Nov. 25, 1998)	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton,</i> 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Ohio State Univ.,</i> 2017-Ohio-8836 (10th Dist.)	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	9, 13
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Pub. Emps. Retirement Bd.,</i> 2008-Ohio-6254	15
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Corrigan,</i> 2011-Ohio-354 (8th Dist.)	23
<i>State ex rel. Holdridge, v. Indus. Comm.,</i> 11 Ohio St.2d 175.....	23
<i>State ex rel. Lorain Cty. Bd. of Commrs. v. Lorain Cty. Court of Common Pleas,</i> 2015-Ohio-3704.....	8
<i>State ex rel. Walgate v. Kasich,</i> 2016-Ohio-1176	8
<i>State ex rel. White v. Koch,</i> 2002-Ohio-4848	15
<i>State v. Brooks,</i> 2022-Ohio-2478	23

<i>State v. Corp. for Findlay Mkt.,</i> 2013-Ohio-1532	21
<i>State v. Harrison,</i> 2021-Ohio-4465	15
<i>Strickler v. First Ohio Banc & Lending, Inc.,</i> 2018-Ohio-3835 (9th Dist.)	23
<i>Tootle v. Clifton,</i> 22 Ohio St. 247 (1871).....	11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 594 U.S. 413 (2021),.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travis v. Pub. Util. Comm.,</i> 123 Ohio St. 355 (1931).....	15

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, §2	14
Ohio Const. art. II, §1	4, 6
Ohio Const. art. II, §28.....	21
Ohio Const. art. III, §1	8
Ohio Const. art. IV, §1	7, 8, 12, 14
Ohio Const. art. IV, §4	5, 8, 11, 14
Ariz. Const. art. VI, §1	12
Conn. Const. art. V, §1.....	12
141 Ohio Laws, Part I, 1760, 1956 No. 347	17, 19
Civ.R. 23.....	21, 23, 24
Civ.R. 65.....	15
R.C. 9.68.....	19

R.C. 109.02	1
R.C. 121.22	16
R.C. 149.43	16
R.C. 187.09	18
R.C. 2727.02–.03	15
R.C. 5301.36	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

<i>05/08/2024 Case Announcements, 2024-Ohio-1720</i>	6
Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford Clark, <i>The Original Source of the Cause of Action in Federal Courts: The Example of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 609 (2015)	9, 11
Anthony J. Bellia Jr., <i>Article III and the Cause of Action</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 777 (2004)	9, 10
Brutus No. XIII, <i>New York Journal</i> (Feb. 21, 1788)	14
Federal Farmer No. III, <i>Letters to the Republican</i> (Oct. 10, 1787)	14
William A. Fletcher, <i>The Structure of Standing</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 221 (1988)	12
Wyatt Sassman, <i>A Survey of Constitutional Standing in State Courts</i> , 8 Ky. J. Equine, Agric., & Nat. Resources L. 349 (2015)	12
